e WARRANTY CAUTION

INSTALLATION MUST BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED MEGHANIC WITH
TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE OF BASIC MECHANICAL SKILLS.

l1tch

The Diamond

America's Premium Gooseneck Kitch

DH1201
DH1202

The Biamond Hitch is rated to 30,000 1h. Gross Towing Weinht and
1500 14 tongue weight,

"""" WARRRNTY EAUTION ~
INSTALLATION MUST BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED MEGHANIC WITH
TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE OF BASIC MECHANICAL SKILLS

INSTALL 8 SAFETY

Blue Ox
One Miil Road, Industrial Park
Pender, NE 68047
Phone 402-385-3051 Fax 402-385-3360
Ounline: htip:woww. blueoi.us
hitp:/www.diamondhitchinc.com
E-mail: sales@diamondhitchine.com




T J
5

;1#.4?'
]

1. Read all instructions and safety

precautions before proceeding with installations.

2. Do not use any open flame under the truck bed to cut or
weld. There is extreme danger of explosion or fire.

3. Vehicle must be securely blocked and brakes set before
working underneath.

4. Do not clamp hitch over any wiring or brake lines.

5. Always make sure trailer is loaded slightly tongue heavy.
Do not pull a trailer that is lighter on the tongue end.

8. The ball is properly latched when the flat surface of the ball
stud is level with the cylinder. When the ball is in the latched
position it will not rotate or move up and down.

7. Retorque the bolts after the first 500 miles of trailer towing;
thereafter check during normal service.

8. The installer must instruct the operator on proper ball
installation and locking procedures.

NS S iy P —

———:: S— A -‘-/]_Lr—:
-,,.a_.__@__b,-_’/ ;I

- @ .

&: Ball Stud: Twin Lock or Inverta (1x)

B: Safety Chain Loop (U-Bott) (2x) left +right

B: Rectangular Tube (2"x6") and Receiver Cylinder
B: Z Assembly (Gator plate) (2x) left+right

E: Fulton Clamp (2x) left+right

F: L Bracket (2x) left+right



Fromnt of Yehicle

Load Lug

Locking Slot O

Install the Cross member with the locking slot toward the driver's side,

The load lug in the cylinder should be toward the cab or front of the
uehicle.

Locking Takh

aimoveal

To install the Inverta Ball

1. Align pin (&) with slot (B) in hitch, drop into
receiver cylinder, depress locking tab if required.

2. Twist the ball 30° clockwise while fifting slightly until ball
drops into position and locking tab snaps in the slot,

To remove Inverta Ball

1. Push in the locking tab and then lift and rotate the ball

assembly counterciockwise. Continue rotating and lifting until
the ball stud clears the receiver cylinder.

To store Inverts Ball

1. Align pin (&) with slot (€) in hitch.

2. Push in the locking tab and and let the ball assembly to
drop into the receiver cylinder.

3. Pull the ball straight up to remove it




DIAMIOND EITCH INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FORD SHORT AND LONG BED Super Duty: 1999 - Present1 FSH -2011
SHORT ARD LONG DEDS: 1993 -19971 FSD - 2021

1. Remove {he spare fire and release taiipipe from rear hanger.
2. Remove the heat shield from undemeath the Yruck bed.

3. Measure from the rear of the bed along the center of the truek bed:
lengRad: 48 inches

ShortBed: 44 fnches
93-37 ShertBed: 45Inchos
93-871ong Betk: 45 inchos
4. Cut a four inch diameter hole In the center using a quality hole saw,
5. Inser! 8 -1/2" x 3-1/4" bolis with flal washers on the head into the center 2" x 5" rectanguiar tube
assembly,

Note: Position the rectangular tube with locking slot in the top of cylinder toward the driver side.

B. inslail one 1/2°x 6" Z assembly on the 2" x 6" rectangular tube with flange nut, Torgue bolls to 75 ffbs.

7. Install the 2" x 6" rectangular tube from under the bed, Z assembly loward the passenger side above
the tailpipe. Suppart the 2" 6" reclangular tube from the tap side of the bed.

8. Attach the second 1/2" x 6" Z assembly io the 2"x6" rectangular tube using the bolts Inserled in siep 5.

and 1/2" flange nuts,

9. Install the Fulton Clamps using 2-1/2" x 2" bolts with flat washers and fiange nuts, Fulton Clamp is
pusilioned under the Z assembly on the inside of the frame. Leave the bolls loose, torque later,
10. Instali the outer L-brackets, round holes to front (requires drilling 1/2" holes in frame).
Fastener Sequence on L-brackels from Inside of the frame outward;
Hound Hale: /2" x 1 1/2" boli, {lat washer, frame, L-Bracket, flat washer. flange nuf,

Middle Slot: 1/2" x 21/2" boit, 1/4" Square Washer, frame, 1427 Spacer, L-brackel, flal washer, flange nu

Rear slol: 1/2" x 1 1/2" bolt, 1/4" Square Washer, frame, L-bracket, flat washer, lange nut.
Horizonlat Slot- Driver L-Bracket: 5/16" x 2" boll, fiat washer, frame, brakeline
carrier, flat washer, 5/16" Nylok nut.
1. Install 172" x 1-1/2" bolts with fiat washers and fiange nuls into %he slots on the Z assembly
through the outer L-bracke! with nuls facing down.
12. Release 2" x 6" rectangular iube from the upper suppor.
13.Tighten Buolts to 75 fi-lbs of torque as follows:
Eight - 1/2” x 3-1/4” bolis rectanguar tbe io the Z assembly,
Four - 1/2" x 2" bolts through the Z assembly 1o the Fullon Clamp, adjust as needed for frame
taper, slide up as far as possible inside of the frame.
Two - 1/2" % 1-1/2" and 2-1/2* x 2-1/2" bolts attaching the outside L-bracket 1o the truck frame,
elevation of the L-bracke! lush with the lop of the frame,
Faour - 1/2" x 1-1/2" bolls attaching the Z assembly lo oulside L- bracke!.
Two - 1/2" x 1-1/2" bolts in the drified holes on the front of L-bracket,
14. Tighten the 5/16” boll for brakeline carrier.

15. Drill four 1/2" holes upward through the 2"x6" reclangular fube and fruck bed for Safely Chain Loops, *

16. Install the Safety Chain Loops {U-Bolt) with one spring and nul per j=g, Jift above bed ~ 1-1/2 inches.
17. Install 1" round tailpfpe splice, Gut factory stee! rear hanger, install at desired length.

General |

gcedures

o

AT \ Rear of truck hed
| : g1z O e
LR
e |
44" or 48" (Hthhih Al
N I
el gl | .
i Bi rl "‘3_’
ey 2 | liij top view
T 1§J
e g
Er i i
18 |1 H it i
1L k !
e
- 1l
B HE
Right side passenger Leit side driver
[ e
o ° 0 GL]
[=} o =)
[T e B <Y
;]

8 1/2"x 3 1/4" Bolts

2 12"x21/2" Bolts
4 1/2" x 2" Bolts

8 1/2"x 1 1/2" Bolts ~

1 5/16" x 2" Bolt
22 1/2" Flange Nuts
36 1/2" Flat Washers

Y

Yo 1naw

4 1/4" Square Washers

2 1/2" Square Spacers

§ide Waw

Fulton clamp



